Disposals/adjustments  -   -   416  227  590  -   1,233
Closing gross carrying amount  173  5,518  3,299  1,702  42,355  20  53,067

Accumulated Depreciation
Opening accumulated depreciation  -   1,281  2,095  1,043  15,278  10  19,707
Depreciation charge during the year  -   271  641  278  3,442  2  4,634
Disposals/adjustments  -   -   393  226  490  -   1,109
Closing accumulated depreciation  -   1,552  2,343  1,095  18,230  12  23,232

Net carrying amount  173  3,966  956  607  24,125  8  29,835
* Amount below the rounding off norm adopted by the Company.
Notes:
a.	 Contractual obligations:

Refer to note 29 for disclosure of contractual commitments for the acquisition of property, plant and equipment.
b.	 The Company has elected to measure all its property, plant and equipment at the previous GAAP carrying amount i.e January 1,

2015 as its deemed cost on the date of transition to Ind AS i.e. January 1, 2015. The Gross Value as per previous GAAP as on March
31, 2021 is as follows:

Freehold
Land

Freehold
Buildings

Furniture
and fittings

Office
Equipments

Plant and
Machinery

Vehicles Total

Year ended March 31, 2021
Closing gross carrying amount
(Previous GAAP)

 173  7,450  3,423  2,203  60,691  25  73,965

Closing gross accumulated amount
(Previous GAAP)

 -   3,484  2,467  1,596  36,566  17  44,130

Net carrying amount (Previous GAAP)  173  3,966  956  607  24,125  8  29,835

GOODYEAR INDIA LIMITED

Notes to Financial Statements as on March 31, 2021
(All amount in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

66

3 (a)	Right of use assets

Land &
Building

Vehicle Total

Year ended March 31, 2020

Gross Carrying amount

Balance as at April 01, 2019  1,075  54  1,129

Additions  920  158  1,078

Deletions  331  -   331

Balance as at March 31, 2020  1,664  212  1,876

Accumulated Depreciation

Balance as at April 01, 2019  -   -   -

Depreciation charge during the year  491  42  533

Deletions  67  -   67

Balance as at March 31, 2020  424  42  466

Net balance as at March 31, 2020  1,240  170  1,410

Year ended March 31, 2021

Gross Carrying amount

Balance as at April 01, 2020  1,664  212  1,876

Additions  1,183  36  1,219

Deletions  771  -   771

Balance as at March 31, 2021  2,076  248  2,324

Accumulated Depreciation

Balance as at April 01, 2020  424  42  466

Depreciation charge during the year  570  67  637

Deletions  126  -   126

Balance as at March 31, 2021  868  109  977

Net balance as at March 31, 2021  1,208  139  1,347

Transition to IND AS 116

Effective April 1, 2019, the Company adopted Ind AS 116 “Leases” and applied the standard to all Lease contracts existing on April
1, 2019 using the modified retrospective method and no cumulative adjustment is there which needs to be adjusted with retained
earnings, on the date of initial application. Consequently, the Company recorded the lease liability at the present value of the lease
payments discounted at the incremental borrowing rate and the right of use asset at its carrying amount as if the standard had been
applied since the commencement date of the lease, but discounted at the Company’s incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial